| City of St. | Charles, | Illinois |
|-------------|----------|----------|
| Resolution  | No.      |          |

A Resolution Authorizing a Design Engineering Contract with HR Green for the 12<sup>th</sup> Street and Dean Street Stormwater Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed \$242,890

## Presented & Passed by the City Council on July 1, 2024

WHEREAS, due to historical urban stormwater issues within the State Street Creek Watershed, the City has been working toward implementation of flood reduction measure;

WHEREAS, in 2022 the City hired HR Green to do a Phase I alternative analysis and concept level design of the drainage near the intersection of 12<sup>th</sup> Street and Dean Street;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to authorize a Design Engineering Contract with HR Green for the 12<sup>th</sup> and Dean Stormwater Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed \$242,890.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1st day of July, 2024

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1st day of July, 2024

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1st day of July, 2024

| ATTEST:                                    | Lora Vitek, Mayor |  |
|--|-------------------|--|
| City Clerk                                 |                   |  |
| COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain: |                   |  |